HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

DATE: April 22, 2008

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2007-08: Award of Contract
RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts the attached resolution:

1.  Approving Addenda No. 1, providing minor revisions to the Specifications;
2. Increasing the Administrative Change Order amount from $125,000 to $435,000; and
3.  Awarding the contract to MCK Services, Inc., in the amount of $2,470,967.14.

BACKGROUND

The Gas Tax and Measure B funded projects are a continuation of the City's ongoing program to
provide preventive maintenance of street pavement and to repair failed pavement sections.
Preventive maintenance work is performed in each district every six-to-seven years to extend the
useful life cycle of the pavement. Streets exhibiting greater pavement stresses are rehabilitated with
localized pavement section repairs. This project provides needed pavement repairs in District 16
(Palma Ceia) and other streets Citywide. On February 26, 2008, Council approved the plans and
specifications for the Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2007-08 project and called
for bids to be received on March 25, 2008.

DISCUSSION

The selection of streets for rehabilitation is based on staff's analysis of the pavement condition
indices identified through the City's computerized Pavement Management Program (PMP), field
examination, and the functional classification of each strect. Exhibits A and B (attached) show
the list of streets selected for treatment this year. Pavement rehabilitation for these projects
consists of removing failed pavement to a depth of six inches and plugging it with asphalt
concrete. This is followed by placement of either an asphalt concrete overlay with engineered
fabric or a slurry seal.



On March 25, 2008, ten bids were received for the pavement rehabilitation work. MCK Services,
Inc., of Martinez submitted the low.bid in the amount of $2,160,967.14, which is 10.8 percent
below the Engineer’s Estimate of $2,422,000. C.F. Archibald Paving, Inc., of Redwood City
submitted the second lowest bid in the amount of $2,281,419.80, which is 5.8 percent below the
Engineer’s Estimate. The bids ranged from $2,160,967.14 to $2,649,182.58. On March 26, 2008,
the third lowest bidder, Top Grade Construction, issued a bid protest letter to the City. Top Grade
requested rejection of the first two lowest bids on the grounds that they did not list the suppliers for
asphalt concrete, However, the proposal package only requires the bidders to list subcontractors;
there is no requirement to list suppliers, Therefore, the protest was found to be without merit. Top
Grade’s bid was $136,999.36 higher than the lowest bid and $16,546.70 higher than the second
lowest bid.

The low bid received provides an opportunity to repair additional streets in need of maintenance and
repair that would not have been included, due to limited funds. Additionally, staff has recently
identified the urgent need at the Hayward Executive Airport, for repair of the pavement at Taxiway
C. The estimate for work at the Airport is $50,000 and can be performed through an Administrative
Change Order (ACQ). Staff recommends increasing the ACQO amount by $310,000, from $125,000
to $435,000, to allow for repairs listed on the attached Exhibits A-6 and B-2, including the repair at
the Executive Airport.

All bid documents and licenses are in order. Staff recommends award of contract to the low bidder
MCK Services, Inc. in the amount of $2,470,967.14.

FISCAL IMPACT

The estimated project costs are as follows:
Contract Construction (including increased ACQ) $ 2,470,967
Re-Striping (City Forces) 50,000
Design and Administration 90,000
Inspection and Testing 91,033
Total $ 2,702,000

The FY 2008 Capital Improvement Program includes $1,400,000 in the Gas Tax Fund for the

FY 2008 Pavement Rehabilitation and $1,400,000 in the Measure B Tax Fund (Local
Transportation) for the FY 2008 Pavement Rehabilitation for a total of $2,800,000. With Council’s
authorization on September 18, 2007, $148,000 of the Gas Tax Fund was used to install accessible
ramps as part of last year’s sidewalk rehabilitation project to bring the project into compliance with
the Americans with Disabilities Act. This leaves a balance of $1,252,000 in Gas Tax fund for this
year’s project or a total in the two funds of $3,652,000. Additionally, the FY 2008 Capital
Improvement Program includes $85,000 in the Airport Capital Improvement Fund for the FY 2008
Miscellaneous Pavement Repair; this amount is available to complete the pavement repair at the
airport for a revised total for the contract of $2,702,000.

Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabifitation 2007-08 2of3
April 22, 2008



PUBLIC CONTACT

A preliminary notice explaining the slurry seal project will be posted and distributed to all residents
along the affected streets, following award of the construction contract, After the construction work
has been scheduled, a detailed notice indicating the date and time of work for each street will be
distributed to all affected residents. Notification of the construction dates will be accomplished by

mail and by door hangers.

SCHEDULE
Award Contract . April 22, 2008
Begin Work May 19, 2008
Complete Work August 27, 2008

Prepared by:

Jp AP

Morad Fakhrai, Députy Director of Public Works

Recommended by:

[ o

Robert A. Bauman, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

Exhibit B: List of Streets for Slurry Seal and Overlay
Exhibit C: Bid Summary
Draft Resolution

Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2007-08 303
April 22, 2008



GAS TAX

INDUSTRIAL
ap

LEGEND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION

B | E\CieERG FABRIC GAS TAX
SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL PROJECT NO. 5135
LOCATION MAP

SPOT REPAIR ONLY

Exhibit A-1




MEASURE B

LEGEND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION

SP/OT REPAIR AND OVERLAY MEASURE B

W/ ENGINEERING FABRIC

SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL PROJECT NO. 5165
LLOCATION MAP

= | SPOT REPAIR ONLY

Exhibit A-2




MEASURE. B

H SCHAFER RD
-1:5:

VIRGINA S\']

i ST

LEGEND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION

R SPOT REPAIR AND OVERLAY MEASURE B

W/ ENGINEERING FABRIC

SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL PROJECT NO. 5165
LOCATION MAP

SPOT REPAIR ONLY

Exhibit A-3




MEASURE B

LEGEND , PAVEMENT REHABILITATION

\&;’I;OT REPAIR AND OVERLAY MEASURE B

ENGINEERING FABRIC

SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL PROJECT NO. 5165
LOCATION MAP

SPOT REPAIR ONLY

Exhibit A-4




MEASURE,_B

LEGEND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION

N SPOT REPAIR AND OVERLAY MEASURE B

W/ ENGINEERING FABRIC

2 SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL PROJECT NO. 5165
' LOCATION MAP

| SPOT REPAIR ONLY

Exhibit A-5




MEASURE B
Z = |
NYSON RD

PENSACOLA WAY

MR

LEGEND
st REPAR w0 owRaY | MEASURE B - ADDITIONAL STREETS
SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL PROJECT No 5165
LOCATION MAP
=| SPOT REPAIR ONLY

Exhibit A-6



Gas Tax - Project No. 5135
District 16 (Palma Ceia)

5135 - OVERLAY STREETS

No. STREET NAME LIMIT FROM LIMIT TO

1 CATALPA WAY HESPERIAN BLVD CALAROGA AVE

2 FLORIDA ST MIAMI AV CANDLEWOOD CT
3 LILAC AVE SPARROW CARDINAL

4 |ADDISON WY INDUSTRIAL PRKWY-SW [END

5 BARCELONA AV PANAMA BOLERO

] BUNTING ST ELDER TULIP

7 CHESAPEAKE ST GAINESVILLE CALAROGA

8 CATALPACT HESSE DR DEAD END

9 FLORIDA ST CALARQGA DOLPHIN LN

10 GAINESVILLE AV PANAMA BOLERO

11 HALL RD TRIPALDI WY INDUSTRIAL PKWY
12 QOSAGE AVE SPARROW RD 230' E OF CARDINAL ST
13 PETRINACT {ELDER END

5135 - SLURRY SEAL STREETS

1 BOBOLINK CT HESSE CUL DE SAC

2 BOLERO AV HESPERIAN BLVD PALMWOOD AV

3 BOLERO AV PALMWOOD AV CALAROGA AV

4 CANDLEWOOD PL ORLANDO/FLORIDA CUL DE SAC

5 CARDINAL ST OSAGE LILAC

6 CATALPA WAY CALAROGA AVE MIAMI AVE (EAST EDGE)

7 DRACENA ST LOYOLA DREXEL

8 DUVAL LANE PALMWOOD CALAROGA

9 |EGRET LN DOVE HESSE

10 EVERGLADE ST FLORIDA ORLANDO

11 FINCHCT HESSE CUL DE SAC

12 HESSE DR DOVE WAY EGRET LANE

13 KEYS PLACE CALAROGA CUL DE SAC

14 LA PORTE CORONADO FLORIDA

15 LAYOLA AVE PANAMA BOLERO

16 MIAMI AV CATALPA FLORIDA ST

17 MIAMI AV FLORIDA ST MELBORNE"

18 MIAMI AV MELBOURNE CALAROGA

19 MELBOURNE AV FLORIDA ORLANDO

20 MURDOCK CT HALL CUL DE SAC

21 NORWICH AVE FLORIDA DOLPHIN

22 ORLANDO AVE CORONADO CANDLEWOOD CT
23 OSAGE CT HESSE DR END

24 PALM PLACE CUL DE SAC CALARQGA

25 SLEEPY HOLLOW AVE BOLERO W TENNYSON RD
26 SPARROW RD CATALPA WY END

27 SWIFT CT SPARROW CUL DE SAC

28 OSAGE AVE 230' E OF CARDINAL RD |HESSE DR

29 DECATUR WAY EVERGLADE MIAMI

Exhibit B-1




Measure B - Project No. 5165

5165 - OVERLAY STREETS

LOCATION
No. | STREET NAME NUMBER LIMIT FROM LIMIT TO
District 1
1 |PALOMARESRD | 18 SOUTH CITY LIMITS NORTH CITY LIMITS
District 2
2 |BRAE BURN AVE 19 BURNHAM WY WHEELON AV
3 |GREENBRIER LN 19 WESTCHESTER BRAE BURN
4 |HERSHEY WAY 19 OAKHILL ROUSSEAU
District 4
5 |DRYDEN CT 22 DOBBEL AV CUL DE SAC
6 |SANDPIPER CT 22 EL PORTAL DR END
District 5
7 |OAKES DR | 20 CAMPUS LANCASTER
District 9
8 |COLEPL { 17 O'HARRAN END
District 13
9 |MOCKINGBIRDLN | 8 STANWOOD CASCADE
District 14
10 |WYETH RD [ 4 DEAD END SUBLETTE
District 17
11 |MANGO ST 9 CITRON CURRANT
12 |MULBERRY ST 9 TURNER CT CURRANT WY
District 21
13 |CUBBERLEY CT 13 CUL DE SAC PHELAN
14 |LEMONTREE CT 15 CUL DE SAC OLIVER
District 22
15 |BUCHANAN WAY 9 CHANDLER CALAVERAS
16 |[MOHR DR 3 OCCIDENTAL RD 149' N/O LAGUNA DR
17 |[MONUMENT ST 9 DENTON MIDDLE LN
District 23
18 [JORGENSEN LN 6 JERILYNN REDBUD
19 [REVIEW WAY 6 AMADOR DEAD END
District 25
20 |NICKEL PL | 12 CUL DE SAC ENTERPRISE
District 26
| 21 |KIDDER ST | 5 CABOT BLVD MC CONE AV
5165 - ADDITIONAL OVERLAY STREETS
LOCATION
No. | STREET NAME NUMBER LIMIT FROM LIMIT TO
District 5
1 |CROMWELL PL | 24 QAKES DR END
District 11
2 |SEMINOLE WAY | 23 SUMATRA ST MANTILLA AVE
District 27
3 |SKYWEST DR [ 25 SUEIRRO ST HESPERIAN BLVD

Exhibit B-2




Measure B - Project No. 5165

5165 - SLURRY SEAL STREETS

' LOCATION
No. | STREET NAME NUMBER LIMIT FROM LIMIT TO

District 2

1 |CHICOINE AV [ 19 CORRINE ST END
District 4

2 [NOBHILL CT [ 22 CUL DE SAC ROUND HILL DRIVE
District 5 g

3 _|ABERDEEN PL | 21 CUL DE SAC OAKES
District 8

4 |CHANCE ST 17 END(OFF OLYMPIC) END

5 |CHANCE ST 17 LASSEN ST END OF STREET

6 |LASSEN ST 17 280 FT N/O OLYMPIC AV |END

7_|STATES ST 17 OLYMPIC AV END
District 9

8 |DIANA PL 11 LUVENA CUL DE SAC

9 |MAHOGANY ST 11 EDWIN WAY 114 N/O EDWIN WAY

10 |VIRGINIA ST 11 JANE AV END
District 11

11 |SHELLEY LN ] 14 DICKENS THACKERAY
District 12

12 |MANON AV i 14 HARRIS RD SCHAFER RD
District 13

13 |ADELINE ST 8 ELDRIDGE AV BLAIN WAY

14 |BLAINE WAY 8 BISHOP AV CUL DE SAC
District 14

15 |BROOKS WY 4 CULP END

16 |DIADON DR 10 FAGUNDES [JACKSON

17 {JOYCE ST 7 EVELYN ORCHARD AV
District 17

18_|BOCA RATON CT 16 BOCA RATON ST CUL DE SAC

19 |HOMESTEAD LN 8 CALAROGA PETERMAN
District 20

20 |WILLIS AV | 2 WATKINS MISSION
District 21

21 [CAPITOLA ST 13 DICKENS END

22 |SLEEPY HOLLOW 16 INDUSTRIAL PKWY HESPERIAN BLVD

_ District 22

23 |BRADFORD AV 16 GETTYSBURG DODGE

24 |MYRACT 9 INDUSTRIAL PKWY END

25 |SANGAMORE ST 9 WEST STREET YEW STREET

26 |XAVIER AV 9 MONUMENT CHANDLER
District 23 '

27 |OAKWOOD CT | 1 TEAKWOOD CUL DE SAC

Exhibit B-3




-0 naquyxy

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF GAS TAX & MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 2007-08
PROJECT NO. 5135, 5165

BIDS OPENED: MARCH 25, 2008

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 10)

Page 1of 5

MCK Services, Inc.

C. F. Archibald Paving, Inc.

ENGINEERUS |P.O. Box 5697 P.O. Box 37
BID SUMMARY Concord, CA 94524 Redwood City, CA 94064
ESTIMATE PHONE: (925) 957-9200 PHONE: (650) 364-3045
FAX: (925) 957-9292 FAX: (650) 366-8777

ITEM Qm. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. 1 LS [Traffic Controi 80,000.00 80,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
2. 4 EA [Remove & Replace Speed Hump 1,500.00 6,000.00 500.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 6,000.00
3. 1 LS [Crack Seal 20,000.00 20,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
4. 206,246 SY |Polymer Modified Slurry Seal 1.55 319,681.30 1.32 272,244.72 ©1.35 278,432.10
5. | 55150 | sp |4 Full Depth AC Spot Repair (4" Excavation w/4 3.35 184,752.50 3.50  193,025.00 320 176,480.00

AC Replacement)
6. | 86826 | sp |6 Full Depth AC Spot Repair (8" Excavation w/é 485 421,106.10 450  390,717.00 470  408,082.20

AC Replacement)
7. 30,535 SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 1.80 54,963.00 2.09 63,818.15 1.30 39,695.50
8. 1,550 SY |Plane Pavement (0.17" Depth, Full Width) 5.25 8,137.50 2.09 3,239.50 4.00 6,200.00
Q. 2,163 SY |Plane Pavement (0.33' Depth, Full Width) 6.25 13,518.75 4.50 2,733.50 5.00 10,815.00
10. 53,446 SY |Install Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 4.00 213,784.00 2.62 140,028.52 3.00 160,338.00
1. 10,005 | TON |Asphalt Concrete Paving (Overlay) 78.00 780,390.00 78.00 780,390.00 79.80 798,399.00
12. 5,389 SF  llnstall New Curb Ramp 16.50 88,918.50 11.75 63,320.75 12.00 64,668.00 |
13. 35 EA |Install Detectable Warning Surface 625.00 21,875.00 950.00 33,250.00 450.00 15,750.00
14. 40 LF  |Install New 3" Wide Valley Gutter 65.00 2,600.00 70.00 2,800.00 60.00 2,400.00
15. 74 EA |Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 208.00 15,392.00 60.00 4,440.00 250.00 18,500.00
16. | 118 EA g‘:g’;gkep'“e Water Valve Box & Cover fo 31500 37,170.00 40.00 4,720.00 120.00 14,160.00
17. 59 EA g‘:g’;’e/Rep'“e Survey Monument Box & Cover fo 31500 18,585.00 40.00 2,360.00 250.00 14,750.00
18. 18 EA [Adjust Sewer Riser o Grade 282.00 5,076.00 60.00 1,080.00 250.00 4,500.00
19. 7 EA gfg‘;'e““med“ County Manhole Frame & Cover o 452.00  3,164.00 400.00 2,800.00 250.00 1,750.00
20. 1 LS {Recycling Implementation 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 500.00 500.00
21 1 LS [Administrative Change Orders 125,000.00 125,000.00 ] 25,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00

TOTAL 2,422,113.65 ' 2,160,967.14 2,281,419.80




D nquxy

CITY OF HAYWARD

- CONSTRUCTION OF GAS TAX & MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 200

PROJECT NO. 5135, 5165
BIDS OPENED: MARCH 25, 2008

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 10)

Page 2 of 5
Top Grade Construction GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.
ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors Street 344 HIGH STREET
BID SUMMARY Livermore, CA 94551 OAKLAND, CA 94401
ESTIMATE PHONE: (925) 245-2100 PHONE: (510} 261-0466
FAX: (925) 449-5875 FAX: (510) 261-0478
ITEM Qw. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIE PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRECE ' TOTAL
1. 1 LS |Traffic Control 80,000.00  80,000.00 63,000.00 63,000.00.|  212,000.00 212,000.00
2. 4 EA |Remove & Replace Speed Hump 1,500.00  6,000.00 2,100.00 8,400.00 1,500.00  6,000.00
3. 1 1S [Crack Seal 20,000.00  20,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
4. | 206,246 | sY |Polymer Modified Slurry Seal 1.55 319,681.30 1.35 278,432.10 1.00 206,246.00
5. | 55150 | sp |4 Full Depth AC Spot Repair (4" Excavation w/4 3.35 184,752.50 3.50 193,025.00 3.50 193,025.00
AC Replacement)
6. | seg26 | sp |& Full Depth AC Spot Repair (6" Excavation w/6 485 421,106.10 430  373,351.80 450  390,717.00
AC Replacement)
7. | 30,535 | SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 1.80  54,963.00 1.90 58,016.50 T 1.80 54,963.00
8. | 1,550 | SY [Plane Pavement (0.17" Depth, Full Width) 525  8,137.50 2.50 3,875.00 3.00 4,650.00
9. | 2,163 | SY [Plane Pavement (0.33' Depth, Full Width) 625 13,51875 4.00 8,652.00 5.00 10,815.00
10. | 53,446 | SY |[install Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 4.00 213,784.00 2.85 152,321.10 2.50 133,615.00
11. 10,005 | TON [Asphalt Concrete Paving (Overlay) 78.00 780,3920.00 83.00 830,415.00 84.00 840,420.00
12. | 5389 | SF |install New Curb Ramp 16.50 88,918.50 12.00 64,668.00 14.00 75,446.00
13. 35 EA |Install Detectable Waming Surface 625.00 21,875.00 470.00 16,450.00 440.00 15,400.00
14. 40 LF |Install New 3' Wide Valley Gutter 65.00  2,600.00 58.00 2,320.00 60.00 2,400.00
15. 74 EA |Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade - 208.00 15,392.00 210.00 15,540.00 150.00 11,100.00
16. 118 EA g‘::;’szkep'“e Water Valve Box & Cover to 31500 37,170.00 300.00 35,400.00 290.00 34,220.00
17. 59 EA g‘i:‘;ZRep'“e Survey Monument Box & Cover to 31500 18,585.00 300.00 17,700.00 290.00 17,110.00
18. 18 EA |Adiust Sewer Riser to Grade 282.00  5,076.00 250.00 4,500.00 250.00 4,500.00
15. 7 EA g‘::’;;“"““"d“ County Manhole Frame & Cover to 45200  3,164.00 200.00 1,400.00 150.00 1,050.00
20. 1 LS [Recycling Implementation 2,000.00  2,000.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 100.00
21. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
TOTAL 2,422,113.65 2,297,966.50 2,358,777.00




€D NqIyxy

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF GAS TAX & MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 200

PROJECT NO. 5135, 5165
BIDS OPENED: MARCH 25, 2008

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 10)

Page 3 of 5

G. Bortolotto & Company Inc.

O'Grady Paving Inc.

ENGINEER'S 580 Bragato Road 2513 Wyandotte Street
BID SUMMARY San Carlos, CA 94070 Mountain View, CA 94043
ESTIMATE PHONE: (650) 595-2591 PHONE: (650) 966-1926
FAX: (925) 59507198 FAX: (605) 966-1946
ITEM oY, ONIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. 1 1S |Troffic Control 80,000.00  80,000.00 90,907.90 90,907.90 70,000.00 70,000.00
2. 4 EA |Remove & Replace Speed Hump 1,500.00 6,000.00 1,900.00 7,600;00 2,500.00 10,000.00
2. 1 1S |Crack Sedl 20,000.00  20,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
4. | 206246 | SY [Polymer Modified Slurry Seal 1.55 319,481.30 1.35 278,432.10 1.45 299,056.70
5. | 55150 | sp |4 Full Depth AC Spot Repair (47 Excavation w/4 335 184,752.50 3.00 165,450.00 3.95 217,842.50
AC Replacement)
6. | 86826 | sp |6 Fvll Depth AC Spot Repair (67 Excavation w/6 485 421,106.10 539  467,992.14 595 51661470
AC Replacement)

7. 30,535 SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 1.80 54,963.00 171 52,214.85 1.75 53,436.25
8. 1,550 SY |Plane Pavement (0.17" Depth, Full Width) 5.25 8,137.50 2.45 3,797.50 3.00 4,650.00
9. | 2,163 | sY [Plane Pavement (0.33" Depth, Full Width) 625 13,51875 4.00 8,652.00 6.00 12,978.00
10. | 53,446 | SY [Install Pavement Reinforeing Fabric 4.00 213,784.00 2,80 149,648.80 2.95 157,665.70
11. | 10,005 | TON |Asphalt Concrete Paving (Overlay) 78.00 780,390.00 81.18 812,205.90 79.00 790,395.00
12. | 5389 | SF [install New Curb Ramp 1650 88,918.50 11.80 63,590.20 12.00 64,668.00
13. 35 EA |Install Detectable Warning Surface 625.00 21,875.00 240.00 32,200.00 440.00 15,400.00
14. 40 LF  |Install New 3' Wide Valley Gutter 65.00 2,600.00 85.00 3,400.00 - 60.00 2,400.00
15. 74 EA |Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 20800 15,392.00 301.00 22,274.00 300.00 22,200.00
6. | 118 EA g‘:kakep""e Water Valve Box & Cover to 315.00 37,170.00 180.00 21,240.00 250.00 29,500.00
17. 59 EA g‘j‘:j: Replace Survey Monument Box & Cover to 315.00 18,585.00 180.00 10,620.00 250.00 14,750.00
18. 18 EA |Adijust Sewer Riser to Grade 28200  5,076.00 180.00 3,240.00. 200.00 3,600.00
19. 7 EA g‘::;;”"“me"“ County Manhole Frame & Cover to 45200  3,164.00 301.00 2,107.00 600.00 4,200.00
20. 1 LS |Recycling Implementation 2,000.00  2,000.00 212.00 212.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
21. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00

TOTAL 2,422,113.65 2,366,484.39 2,465,356.85




CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF GAS TAX & MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 200
PROJECT NO. 5135, 5165

BIDS OPENED: MARCH 25, 2008

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 10)

P-D nquUxy

Page 4 of 5
RGW Construction, Inc. Interstate Grading & Paving Inc.
ENGINEER'S 550 Greenville Road 128 South Maple Avenue
BID SUMMARY Livermore, CA 94550 South San Francisco, CA 9408063
ESTIMATE PHONE: (925) 606-2400 PHONE: (650] 952-7333
FAX: (925) 961-1925 FAX: {650) 952-6851
ITEM any. URIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TATAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. 1 LS |[Traffic Control 80,000.00 80,000.00 162,886.00 162,886.00 105,000.00 105,000.00
2. 4 EA [Remove & Replcée Speed Hump 1,500.00 6,000.00 2,000.00 8,000.00 3,000.00 12,000.00
3. 1 LS |Crack Seal 20,000.00  20,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 54,500.00 54,500.00
4. 206,246 SY |Polymer Maodified Slurry Seal 1.55 319,681.30 1.35 278,432.10 1.50 309,3469.00
5. | 55150 | sk [|* Full Depth AC Spot Repalr (47 Excavation w/4 335 184752.50 425  234387.50 430  237,145.00
AC Replacement)
6. | 86826 | s¢ |¢ Full Depth AC Spof Repair (6" Excavation w/6 4.85 421,106.10 425  369,010.50 470  408,082.20
AC Replacement)
7. 30,535 SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 1.80 54,963.00 2.00 61,070.00 1.85 56,489.75
8. 1,550 SY {Plane Pavement (0.17' Depth, Full Width) 5.25 8,137.50 4,00 6,200.00 3.00 4,650.00
9. 2,163 SY |Plane Pavement {0.33' Depth, Full Width) 6.25 13,518.75 700 15,141.00 6.50 14,059.50
10. 53,446 SY |Install Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 4,00 213,784.00 2.64 141,097.44 2.85 152,321.10
11. | 10,005 | TON |Asphclt Concrete Paving (Overlay) 78.00 780,390.00 80.00 800,400.00 82.55 825,912.75
12. 5,389 SF  |Install New Curb Ramp 16.50 88,918.50 19.00 102,391.00 16.00 86,224.00
13. 35 EA |Install Detectable Warning Surface 625.00 21,875.00 1,000.00 35,000.00 420.00 14,700.00
14. 40 LF  |install New 3' Wide Valley Gutter 45.00 2,600.00 100.00 4,000.00 160.00 6,400.00
15. 74 EA jAdjust Manhole Frame and Cover to Grade 208.00. 15,392.00 450.00 33,300.00 670.00 - 49,580.00
6.1 118 EA g"r’:;;/kep'“e Woter Valve Box & Cover fo 31500  37,170.00 300.00 35,400.00 380.00 44,840.00
7.1 59 EA gf:;L/Re"'“e Survey Monument Box & Cover to 31500 18,585.00 300.00 17,700.00 380.00 22,420.00
8. 18 EA |Adjust Sewer Riser to Grade 282.00 5,076.00 240.00 4,680.00 380.00 6,840.00
19. 7 EA g‘:g“d“e’“."'“e““ County Manhole Frame & Cover fo 45200  3,164.00 500.00 3,500.00 670.00 4,690.00
20. 1 1S |Recycling Implementation 2,00000  2,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 1.00 ‘ 1.00
21. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
TOTAL 2,422,113.65 2,485,095.54 2,540,224.30




§-D Nquyxyy

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF GAS TAX & MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHARILITATION 200

PROJECT NO. 5135, 5165
BIDS OPENED: MARCH 25, 2008

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 10)

Page 5 of 5

ENGINEER'S

Ghilotti Construction Co.

Granite Construction

246 Ghilotti Avenue P.O. box
BID SUMMARY Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Watsonville, CA 95077
ESTIMATE PHONE: (707) 585-1221 PHONE: (831) 724-1011
FAX: (707) 585-1601 FAX: (831) 768-4021

ITEM ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. 1 LS |Troffic Control 20,000.00  80,000.00 58,500.00 '58,500.00 50,000.00 60,000.00
2. 4 EA |Remove & Replace Speed Hump 1,500.00  6,000.00 3,000.00 12,000.00 2,000.00 8,000.00
3. 1 LS [Crack Seal 20,000.00  20,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00°
4. | 206,246 | SY [Polymer Modified Slurry Seal 1.55 319,681.30 132 272,24472 143 294931.78
5. | 55150 | s | Full Depth AC Spot Repair (4” Excavafion w/4 3.35 184,752.50 420 231,630.00 425  234,387.50

AC Replacement)
6. | 86826 | sp |6 Full Depth AC Spot Repair (67 Excavation w/6 485 421,106.10 590  512,273.40 575  499,249.50

AC Replacement)
7. | 30,535 | SY |Plane Pavement (Wedge Grinding) 1.80  54,963.00 2.25 68,703.75 400  122,740.00
8. 1,550 SY |Plane Pavement {0.17" Depth, Full Width) 5.25 8,137.50 5.00 7,750.00 4.00 6,200.00
9. | 2,163 | SY [Plane Pavement (0.33' Depth, Full Width) 6.25 13,518.75 6.90 14,92470 4.00 8,652.00
10. 53,446 SY |Install Pavement Reinforcing Fabric 4.00 213,784.00 2.90 154,993.40 2.80 149,648.80
11. | 10,005 | TON |Asphalt Concrete Paving (Overlay) 78.00 780,390.00 90.00  900,450.00 88.50  885,442.50
12. | 52389 | SF |install New Curb Ramp 1650 88,918.50 16.50 88,918.50 15.50 83,529.50
13. 35 EA |Install Detectable Warning Surface 625.00 21,875.00 600.00 21,000.00 460.00 16,100.00
14. 40 LF |install New 3' Wide Valley Gutter 6500  2,600.00 110.00 4,400.00 70.00 2,800.00
15. 74 EA [Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover fo Grade 208.00 15,392.00 445.00 32,930.00 275.00 20,350.00
16. | 118 EA gf::,zkep'“e Water Valve Box & Cover to 315.00 ° 37,170.00 290.00 34,220.00 400.00 47,200.00
17. 59 EA ‘é‘:::,zkep'“e Survey Monument Box & Cover to 315.00 18,585.00 290.00 17,110.00 400.00 23,600.00
18. 18 EA  |Adjust Sewer Riser to Grade 282.00 5,076.00 250.00 4,500.00 450.00 8,100.00
19. 7 EA g‘::’;;““’"ed“ County Manhole Frame & Cover fo 45200  3,164.00 445.00 3,115.00 550.00 3,850.00
20. 1 LS |Recycling Implementation 2,000.00 2,000.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
21. 1 LS |Administrative Change Orders 125,000.00 125000.00 | 12500000  125000.00 | 12500000  125,000.00

TOTAL 2,422,113.65 2,609,664.47 2,649,182.58




DRAFT w A\ A

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _08-

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM NO. 1, INCREASING
THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER, AND AWARDING
THE CONTRACT TO MCK SERVICES, INC., FOR THE GAS
TAX AND MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION
2007-08 PROJECTS, PROJECT NOS. 5135 AND 5165 '

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2008, the City Council approved the plans and
specifications for the Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2007-08 Projects, Project
Nos. 5135 and 5165 , and called for bids to be received on March 25, 2008; and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2008, ten bids were received ranging from $2,160,967.14
to $2,649,182.58; MCK Services, Inc., of Martinez submitted the low bid in the amount of
$2,160,967.14, which is 10.8 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $2,422,000; and

WHEREAS, Addendum No. 1 was issued to provide minor revisions to the
specifications; and

WHEREAS, the low bid offers an opportunity to repair additional streets; therefore,
staff recommends increasing the Administrative Change Order amount by $310,000, from $125,000
to $435,000 to allow for repair of additional streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that Addendum No. 1 is hereby approved and adopted as part of the plans and
specifications for the project. '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby approves the request
to increase the Administrative Changer Order amount from $125,000 to $435,000 to allow for
repair of additional streets.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that MCK Services, Inc., is hereby awarded the
contract for the Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2007-08 Projects, Project Nos.
5135 and 5165, in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor and on file in the
office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward, at and for the price named and stated in the final
proposal of the hereinabove specified contractor, and all other bids are hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Acting City Manager is hereby authorized
and directed to execute the contract with MCK Services, Inc., in the name of and for and on behalf
of the City of Hayward, in an amount not to exceed $2,470,967.14 in a form to be approved by the
City Attorney.



IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2008

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
MAYOR:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Page 2 of Resolution No. 08-



